Bank A, which is an Indonesian ACCD Bank, has Baht 
SNAs in Bank X, Bank Y, and Bank Z, all three of which 

are Thai ACCD Banks. At the end of the Day on July 31, 
2025, the total balance of Bank A's Baht SNAs in Bank 
X, Bank Y, and Bank Z is THB2,100,000,000 (two billion 

one hundred million baht). The Baht SNA balance can 
exceed the limit of THB2,000,000,000 (two billion baht) 
as long as Bank A has a document stating that the 

excess balance will be used to pay import obligations to 
exporters in Thailand. 

Point 6 
  Article 8

[...]

not need to be proven by an Underlying Transaction 

document from importer A. 
   Section (3) 
    Example: 

Importer B, who is an Indonesian LCS Customer 
according to the sales contract, has an obligation to the 
exporter in Thailand which will mature in 1 (one) month 

in the amount of THB1,800,000 (one million eight 
hundred thousand baht) or equivalent to USD57,100 

(fifty seven thousand one hundred United States 
dollars). Based on the Underlying Transaction, importer 
B can make a THB/IDR purchase transaction through a 

forward transaction of a maximum of THB1,800,000 
(one million eight hundred thousand baht) with a 

maximum period of 1 (one) month 
   Section (4) 
    Example: 

Importer C, an Indonesian LCS customer, intends to pay 
off an invoice from exporter X, an Indonesian LCS 
customer, amounting to USD100,000 (one hundred 

thousand United States dollars) or equivalent to 
THB3,150,000 (three million one hundred and fifty 

thousand baht) with a USD/THB exchange rate of 31.50. 
Based on the invoice, importer C can purchase THB/IDR 
through a spot transaction of THB3,150,000 (three 

million one hundred and fifty thousand baht). 

Point 12 
  Article 29 
   Section (1) 

Sufficiently clear. 
   Section (2) 

Position squaring is carried out by Thai ACCD Bank on 

open positions of baht transactions against the rupiah, 
which include those carried out with LCS Thailand